
LIQUID TO MODEL COMPOSITE MATERIALS FOR DIRECT 
RESTORATIONS

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

WHAT IS GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid is a liquid developed to ease the placement and the 
modeling of composite materials for direct restorations when using the 
brush technique. It is compatible with all direct composites. 

INDICATIONS FOR USE
1. Modeling of composite materials for direct restorations using the brush 

technique.

CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate 
monomer or methacrylate polymer.

USE OF GC MODELING LIQUID FOR DIRECT RESTORATIONS
1. Dispense one drop of GC Modeling Liquid on a pad.
 NOTE: 
 Use immediately after dispensing, or protect the product from the light 

using a suitable light cover. Replace the bottle cap immediately after 
use.

 Touch the drop of GC Modeling Liquid with your brush in order to 
moisturise the brush. 

 NOTE: 
 Do not over-wet the brush as this could modify the physical properties 

of the composite material and hinder the longevity of the restoration. 
2. Remove thoroughly the excesses from the brush using a paper tissue.
 NOTE: 
 The brush will then look dry, but the small amount of GC Modeling 

Liquid still on the brush will be sufficient to ease the placement of 
composites.

3. Apply the composite material (as per manufacturer’s instructions) onto 
the tooth preparation.

4. Shape the composite using the brush moisturised with GC Modeling 
Liquid. The GC Modeling Liquid will prevent the composite from sticking 
to the brush, allowing to shape it efficiently and to obtain a smooth 
surface.

5. When necessary, the brush can be moisturised again with GC Modeling 
Liquid and thoroughly dried on a paper tissue before touching the 
restoration again.  

6. Refer to manufacturer’s instructions related to curing, finishing & 
polishing of the composite restoration.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool, dark place 
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

PACKAGES
GC Modeling Liquid
・Bottle of 6mL
Modeling brushes
・GRADIA Brush holder (x2)
・GRADIA Brush Flat (x10)
・GRADIA Brush Round (x10)

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissues, immediately remove with a sponge 

or cotton pellet. Flush with water after treatment is completed. To avoid 
contact, a rubber dam and/or cocoa butter can be used to isolate the 
operation field from the skin or oral tissue.

2. In case of contact with skin, immediately remove with a sponge or 
cotton pellet. Rinse with soap and water.

3. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek 
medical attention.

4. Take care to avoid ingestion of the material.
5. Do not mix with any other similar products. 
6. Do not reuse a brush with other products.
7. Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
8. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any 

such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and 
refer to a physician.

9. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and 
safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety 
data sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination 
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately 
after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if 
damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and 
accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered 
healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional/national 
guidelines.

Last revised : 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
FLÜSSIGKEIT ZUR MODELLATION VON COMPOSITEMATERIALIEN 
FÜR DIREKTE RESTAURATIONEN

Darf nur von einem Zahnarzt bei den angegebenen Indikationen 
verwendet werden.

Was ist die GC Modeling Liquid?
GC Modeling Liquid ist eine Flüssigkeit, die entwickelt wurde, um das 
Einbringen und Modellieren von Compositematerialien für direkte 
Restaurationen mittels Pinseltechnik zu erleichtern. Sie eignet sich für alle 
direkten Composite. 

INDIKATIONEN
1. Modellierung von Compositematerilien für direkte Restaurationen 

mittels Pinseltechnik.

GEGENANZEIGEN 
Dieses Produkt darf nicht bei Patienten verwendet werden, die bekannte 
Allergien gegen Methylacrylatmonomer oder Methylacrylatpolymer haben.

VERWENDUNG DER GC MODELING LIQUID FÜR DIREKTE 
RESTAURATIONEN
1. Geben Sie einen Tropfen GC Modeling Liquid auf einen Anmischblock.
 HINWEIS: 
 Verschließen Sie sofort nach dem Ausbringen des Materials die 

Flasche mit dem Drehverschluß, und schützen Sie das Material vor 
Licht, indem Sie eine geeignete Abdeckung benutzen.

 Befeuchten Sie den Pinsel mit GC Modeling Liquid. 
 HINWEIS:
 Befeuchten Sie den Pinsel nicht zu stark, da sich ansonsten die 

physikalischen Eigenschaften des Compositematerials ändern und die 
Haltbarkeit der Restauration beeinträchtigt werden könnte. 

2. Entfernen Sie mit einem Papiertaschentuch vorsichtig überschüssige 
Flüssigkeit von dem Pinsel.

 HINWEIS:
 Der Pinsel sieht dann trocken aus, jedoch wird der Tropfen GC 

Modeling Liquid, der sich noch auf dem Pinsel befindet, ausreichen, um 
das Einbringen der Composite zu vereinfachen.

3. Tragen Sie das Compositematerial (gemäß Herstellerangaben) auf die 
Zahnpräparation auf.

4. Formen Sie das Composite mit dem Pinsel, den Sie zuvor mit der GC 
Modeling Liquid befeuchtet haben. Die GC Modeling Liquid verhindert, 
dass das Composite am Pinsel anhaftet, so dass sie es optimal formen 
und eine glatte Oberfläche erzielen können.

5. Bei Bedarf kann der Pinsel erneut mit GC Modeling Liquid befeuchtet 
und sorgfältig mit einem Papiertaschentuch getrocknet werden, bevor 
Sie ihn erneut mit der Restauration in Kontakt bringen.

6. Bitte lesen Sie die Herstellerangaben zum Aushärten, Finieren und 
Polieren der Compositerestauration.

LAGERUNG
Für ein optimales Ergebnis kühl und dunkel lagern
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F).

PACKUNGSGRÖSSEN
GC Modeling Liquid
・6-ml-Flasche
Modellierbürsten
・GRADIA Pinselhalter (2 St.)
・GRADIA Flachpinsel (10 St.)
・GRADIA Rundpinsel (10 St.)

VORSICHT
1. Falls das Material mit Gewebe im Mund in Kontakt kommt, sofort mit 

einem Schwamm oder Wattepellet entfernen. Nach Abschluss der 
Behandlung mit Wasser spülen. Um den Kontakt zu vermeiden, kann 
ein Kofferdam und/oder Kakaobutter zur Isolierung des 
Operationsbereichs verwendet werden.

2. Falls das Material mit Haut in Kontakt kommt, sofort mit einem 
Schwamm oder Wattepellet entfernen. Mit Wasser und Seife spülen.

3. Kommt das Material in Kontakt mit den Augen, müssen diese sofort mit 
Wasser ausgespült werden und der Patient muss sich in ärztliche 
Behandlung begeben.

4. Es muss darauf geachtet werden, dass der Patient das Material nicht 
verschluckt.

5. Nicht mit anderen, ähnlichen Produkten mischen. 
6. Pinsel nicht mit anderen Produkten wiederverwenden.
7. Die Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen entsorgen.
8. In seltenen Fällen reagieren Patienten empfindlich auf das Produkt. 

Wenn dies der Fall ist, brechen Sie die Behandlung ab und überweisen 
Sie den Patienten an einen Arzt.

9. Es sollte stets die persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie 
Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden.

Einige in der vorliegenden Verarbeitungsanleitung angegebene Produkte 
sind möglicherweise gemäß GHS als gefährlich eingestuft. Machen Sie 
sich stets vertraut mit den erhältlichen Sicherheitsdatenblättern unter:
　http://www.gceurope.com
Sie erhalten diese außerdem bei Ihrem Anbieter.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION:
MEHRWEG-ABGABESYSTEME: Um Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen 
Patienten zu vermeiden, muss dieser Gegenstand mit einem Produkt 
mittlerer Desinfektionsleistung desinfiziert werden. Gegenstand und 
Etikett sofort nach dem Gebrauch auf Beschädigung prüfen. Gegenstand 
bei Beschädigung entsorgen.
NICHT IN FLÜSSIGKEITEN TAUCHEN. Gegenstand sorgfältig reinigen, 
um das Antrocknen und Ansammeln von Fremdstoffen zu verhindern. 
Gemäß regionalen/nationalen Richtlinien mit einem medizinischen 
Produkt zur Infektionskontrolle mittlerer Desinfektionsleistung 
desinfizieren.

Letzte Bearbeitung: 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
LIQUIDE DE MODELAGE DES MATERIAUX COMPOSITES POUR 
RESTAURATIONS DIRECTES 

Utilisation uniquement par un professionnel dentaire et selon les 
indications recommandées

QU’EST CE QUE LE GC MODELING LIQUID ?
GC Modeling Liquid est un liquide mis au point pour faciliter le placement 
et le modelage des matériaux composites pour les restaurations directes 
en utilisant la technique au pinceau. Il est compatible avec tous les 
composites directs.

UTILISATION
1. Modelage des matériaux composites pour restaurations directes avec 

la technique au pinceau.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Ne pas utiliser ce produit chez les patients présentant une allergie connue 
aux polymères et monomères méthyl méthacrylates.

UTILISATION DU GC MODELING LIQUID POUR LES 
RESTAURATIONS DIRECTES 
1. Déposer une goutte de GC MODELING LIQUID sur un plateau
 NOTE : 
 Utiliser immédiatement après distribution, ou protéger le produit de la 

lumière en utilisant une protection appropriée. Reboucher aussitôt 
après utilisation.

 Plonger légèrement le pinceau dans la goutte de GC Modeling Liquid 
pour l’humidifier. 

 NOTE : 
 ne pas trop mouiller le pinceau car cela pourrait modifier les propriétés 

physiques du matériau composite et nuire à la longévité de la 
restauration.

2. Retirer soigneusement les excès du pinceau à l’aide d’un mouchoir en 
papier.

 NOTE :
 le pinceau paraîtra sec, mais la petite quantité de GC Modeling Liquid 

présente sur la brosse sera suffisante pour faciliter le placement des 
composites.

3. Appliquer le matériau composite (comme indiqué dans son mode 
d’emploi) sur la dent préparée.

4. Modeler le composite avec le pinceau humidifié de GC Modeling Liquid. 
Ce dernier empêchera le composite de coller au pinceau, facilitant la 
mise en forme et permettant d’obtenir une surface lisse.

5. Si nécessaire, le pinceau peut être de nouveau humidifié avec le GC 
Modeling Liquid et soigneusement séché avec un mouchoir en papier 
avant d’être réappliqué sur la restauration.  

6. Se référer aux instructions du mode d’emploi du fabricant pour la 
polymérisation, la finition et le polissage de la restauration composite. 

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, il est recommandé de le conserver 
dans un endroit frais et sombre, (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F). 

CONDITIONNEMENT
GC Modeling Liquid
・Flacon de 6mL
Pinceaux de modelage
・GRADIA Brush holder (x2)
・GRADIA Brush Flat (x10)
・GRADIA Brush Round (x10)

ATTENTION
1. En cas de contact avec la muqueuse buccale, retirer aussitôt avec une 

boulette de coton ou une éponge. Rincer à l’eau à la fin du traitement. 
Pour éviter tout contact, une digue en caoutchouc et/ou du beurre de 
cacao peuvent être utilisés pour isoler le champ opératoire de la peau 
et des tissus oraux.

2. En cas de contact avec la peau, retirer aussitôt avec une boulette de 
coton ou une éponge. Rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau.

3. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau et 
consulter un médecin.

4. Ne pas ingérer le matériau.
5. Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres produits similaires.
6. Ne pas réutiliser le pinceau avec d’autres produits. 
7. Eliminer les déchets conformément aux règlementations locales.
8. Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entrainer des réactions chez 

certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, cesser d’utiliser ce produit et 
consulter un médecin.

9. Un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) avec gants, masques et 
lunettes de sécurité doit toujours être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans ce mode d’emploi peuvent être 
considérés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Consultez les fiches de 
sécurité disponible sur: 
　http:/www.gceurope.com
Vous pouvez également les obtenir auprès de votre distributeur.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION
SYSTEMES DE DISTRIBUTION MULTI-USAGES : pour éviter toute 
contamination croisée entre les patients, une désinfection de niveau 
intermédiaire est nécessaire. Immédiatement après utilisation, inspecter 
le flacon et l'étiquette. Jeter si endommagés. 
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le flacon pour prévenir 
l'assèchement et l'accumulation de contaminants.
Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l'infection de niveau 
intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

Dernière mise à jour : 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
LIQUIDO PER LA MODELLAZIONE DI MATERIALI COMPOSITI PER 
RESTAURI DIRETTI

Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico nelle indicazioni 
raccomandate.

COS’E’ GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid è un liquido sviluppato appositamente per facilitare il 
posizionamento e la modellazione dei materiali compositi per restauri 
diretti quando si usa la tecnica con pennello. E’ compatibile con tutti i 
compositi diretti. 

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
1. Modellazione di materiali compositi per restauri diretti con applicazione 

a pennello.

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Evitare l’uso di questo prodotto in pazienti affetti da allergie note al 
monomero o al polimero di metacrilato.

USO DEL LIQUIDO PER MODELLAZIONE PER I RESTAURI DIRETTI
1. Erogare una goccia di GC Modeling Liquid su un blocchetto.
 NOTA: 
 Usare immediatamente dopo averlo versato, o proteggere il prodotto 

dalla luce usando un'adeguato coperchio. Tappare la bottiglia 
immediatamente dopo l'uso.

 Immergere la punta del pennello nella goccia di GC Modeling Liquid per 
inumidirlo. 

 NOTA: 
 Evitare di bagnare eccessivamente il pennello per non rischiare di 

modificare le proprietà fisiche del composito e compromettere di 
conseguenza la durata del restauro. 

2. Usando un fazzoletto di carta, eliminare accuratamente il materiale 
residuo dal pennello.

 NOTA:
  Il pennello sembrerà asciutto, ma la piccola quantità di GC Modeling 

Liquid presente sul pennello sarà sufficiente a facilitare il 
posizionamento del composito.

3. Applicare il materiale composito (secondo le istruzioni del produttore) 
sulla preparazione del dente.

4. Modellare il composito utilizzando il pennello inumidito con GC 
Modeling Liquid. GC Modeling Liquid impedisce al composito di aderire 
al pennello, consentendo di modellarlo efficacemente e di ottenere una 
superficie liscia.

5. Se necessario, il pennello può essere nuovamente inumidito con GC 
Modeling Liquid e quindi asciugato accuratamente con un fazzoletto di 
carta prima di toccare nuovamente il restauro.

6. Consultare le istruzioni del produttore relativamente ai passaggi di 
polimerizzazione, rifinitura e lucidatura del restauro in composito.

CONSERVAZIONE
Per una resa ottimale, si raccomanda di conservare il prodotto in luogo 
fresco e buio (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).

CONFEZIONI
GC Modeling Liquid
・Flacone da 6mL
Pennelli per modellazione
・GRADIA Brush holder – 2 porta-pennelli
・GRADIA Brush Flat – 10 pennelli piatti
・GRADIA Brush Round – 10 pennelli tondi

AVVERTENZE
1. In caso di contatto con i tessuti orali, eliminare immediatamente il 

prodotto con una spugna o un batufolo di cotone. Una volta terminato il 
trattamento, sciacquare con acqua. Per evitare il contatto si può 
utilizzare una diga di gomma e/o del burro di cacao per isolare il campo 
operatorio dalla cute o dal tessuto orale.

2. In caso di contatto con la cute, eliminare immediatamente il prodotto 
con una spugna o un batufolo di cotone. Sciacquare con acqua e 
sapone.

3. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con 
acqua e sapone e consultare un medico.

4. Evitare di ingerire il materiale.
5. Evitare di miscelare il prodotto con altri prodotti simili. 
6. Evitare di riutilizzare il pennello con altri prodotti.
7. Smaltire i rifiuti in conformità ai regolamenti locali.
8. In rari casi, il prodotto può causare sensibilità in alcuni pazienti. 

Qualora si verificassero simili reazioni, interrompere l’uso del prodotto e 
consultare un medico.

9. E’ opportuno indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale 
quali guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali protettivi.

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso 
possono essere classificati come prodotti pericolosi secondo gli standard 
GHS. Consultare sempre le schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito:
　http://www.gceurope.com
Le schede di sicurezza sono anche disponibili presso il fornitore locale.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE:
SISTEMI DI SOMMINISTRAZIONE MULTI-USO: per evitare 
contaminazioni incrociate tra pazienti, questo dispositivo necessità di 
disinfezione di livello intermedio. Immediatamente dopo l’uso, ispezionare 
ed etichettare il dispositivo in base al grado di deterioramento. Eliminare il 
dispositivo se risulta danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire accuratamente il dispositivo per prevenirne 
l’asciugatura e l’accumulo di contaminanti. Disinfettare con un prodotto 
disinfettante registrato per impieghi sanitari di livello intermedio secondo 
le linee guida regionali/nazionali.

Ultima revisione: 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
LIQUIDO DE MODELAR MATERIALES COMPOSITE EN 
RESTAURACIONES DIRECTAS

Para uso de profesionales de la Odontología en las indicaciones 
recomendadas.

QUE ES GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid es un líquido desarrollado para facilitar la colocación 
y el modelado de materiales composites en restauraciones directas, 
cuando se utiliza la técnica de pincel. Este material es compatible con 
todos los composites directos.

INDICACIONES
1. Modelado de materiales composite en restauraciones directas 

utilizando la técnica de pincel.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evitar el uso del producto en pacientes con alergia conocida a 
monómeros de metacrilato o polímeros de metacrilato.

USO DE GC MODELING LIQUID PARA RESTAURACIONES DIRECTAS
1. Dispensar una gota de GC Modeling Liquid en una bandeja.
 NOTA: 
 Use inmediatamente después de dispensar, o proteja el producto de la 

luz usando una cubierta de luz adecuada. Tape la tapa de la botella 
inmediatamente después de usarla.

 Toque la gota de GC Modeling Liquid con el pincel con la finalidad de 
humectarlo. 

 NOTA: 
 No humedezca en exceso el pincel. Sí lo hace, puede modificar las 

propiedades físicas del material composite y acortar la longevidad de la 
restauración. 

2. Retire los excesos del pincel secándolo en un papel.
 NOTA:
  El pincel se verá entonces seco, pero una pequeña cantidad de GC 

Modeling Liquid permanecerá en el pincel y será suficiente para 
facilitar la colocación de materiales composites.

3. Aplicar el composite (según las instrucciones del fabricante) en el 
diente preparado.

4. Modele el composite utilizando el pincel humectado con GC Modeling 
Liquid. GC Modeling Liquid, evita que el composite se pegue al pincel 
permitiendo el modelado de la restauración y consiguiendo una 
superficie lisa.

5. Cuando sea necesario, el pincel puede humectarse de nuevo con GC 
Modeling Liquid y secar completamente en un papel antes de tocar de 
nuevo la restauración.

6. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para la polimerización, acabado y 
pulido del composite de restauración.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Para un rendimiento óptimo almacenar en lugar fresco y oscuro
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

PRESENTACIÓN
GC Modeling Liquid
・Frasco de 6mL
Pinceles de modelar
・GRADIA Brush holder (x2)
・GRADIA Brush Flat (x10)
・GRADIA Brush Round (x10)

PRECAUCIÓN
1. En caso de contacto con tejidos orales, retirar inmediatamente con 

esponja o pellet de algodón.  Una vez finalizado el tratamiento, 
enjuague con agua. (Para evitar el contacto con la piel o tejidos orales 
puede utilizar dique de goma o manteca de cacao.

2. En caso de contacto con la piel, retirar inmediatamente con esponja o 
pellet de algodón. Lavar con agua y jabón.

3. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagar inmediatamente con agua y 
buscar atención médica.

4. Tenga cuidado para evitar la ingestión del material.
5. No lo mezcle con otros productos similares. 
6. No reutilice el pincel con otros productos.
7. Elimine los desechos de acuerdo a las regulaciones locales.
8. En casos excepcionales el producto puede causar sensibilidad en 

algunas personas. Si aparece alguna reacción, deje de utilizar el 
producto y acuda a un médico. 

9. Debe utilizarse equipo de protección personal (PPE) como guantes, 
mascarillas y gafas de seguridad.

Algunos productos referenciados en estas IU pueden estar clasificados 
como productos peligrosos de acuerdo a GHS. Familiarícese con las 
Hojas de Datos de Seguridad disponibles en:
　http://www.gceurope.com
También puede conseguirlas a través de su proveedor

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN:
SISTEMAS DE UTILIZACION MULTI-USOS: para evitar contaminaciones 
cruzadas entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere una desinfección de 
nivel medio. Inmediatamente después de su uso, inspeccione el 
dispositivo y la etiqueta para comprobar si se ha deteriorado. Deseche el 
dispositivo si se ha dañado.
NO SUMERJA. Limpie muy bien el dispositivo para evitar el secado y la 
acumulación de contaminantes. Desinfecte con un producto de control de 
infecciones registrado de grado médico, de nivel medio de acuerdo con 
las directrices regionales / nacionales

Última revisión: 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
VLOEISTOF OM COMPOSIETMATERIALEN TE MODELLEREN VOOR 
DIRECTE RESTAURATIES

Alleen te gebruiken in de aanbevolen toepassingen door tandheelkundige 
specialisten.

WAT IS GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid is een vloeistof ontwikkeld voor een gemakkelijke 
plaatsing en modellering van composietmaterialen voor directe 
restauraties met toepassing van de penseeltechniek. Ze is compatibel met 
alle directe composieten. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. Modellering van composietmaterialen voor directe restauraties met de 

penseeltechniek.

CONTRA-INDICATIES 
Vermijd het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten met bekende allergieën 
voor methacrylaatmonomeer en methacrylaatpolymeer.

GEBRUIK VAN GC MODELING LIQUID VOOR DIRECTE 
RESTAURATIES
1. Doe een druppel GC Modeling Liquid op een mengblok.
 OPMERKING: 
 Gebruik het product onmiddellijk na extrusie of bescherm het product 

tegen het licht met een geschikte lichtafschermkap. Vervang de dop 
van de fles onmiddellijk na gebruik.

 Raak de druppel GC Modeling Liquid aan met uw penseel om het 
penseel te bevochtigen. 

 OPMERKING:
 Maak het penseel niet al te vochtig, aangezien dit de fysieke 

eigenschappen van het composietmateriaal kan wijzigen en de 
levensduur van de restauratie kan verkorten. 

2. Verwijder met een papieren doekje grondig overtollige vloeistof van het 
penseel.

 OPMERKING: 
 Het penseel zal er dan droog uitzien, maar de kleine hoeveelheid GC 

Modeling Liquid die nog op het penseel aanwezig is, is voldoende voor 
de makkelijke plaatsing van het composietmateriaal.

3. Breng het composietmateriaal (volgens de instructies van de fabrikant) 
aan op de tandpreparatie.

4. Geef het composiet vorm met het penseel dat bevochtigd is met de GC 
Modeling Liquid. De GC Modeling Liquid voorkomt dat er 
composietmateriaal aan het penseel blijft kleven, zodat u het 
composietmateriaal efficiënt vorm kunt geven en een egaal oppervlak 
verkrijgt.

5. Indien nodig kunt u het penseel opnieuw bevochtigen met GC Modeling 
Liquid. Verwijder dan opnieuw met een papieren doekje grondig de 
overtollige vloeistof van het penseel voordat u de restauratie opnieuw 
aanraakt.

6. Lees de instructies van de fabrikant voor het uitharden, afwerken en 
polijsten van de composietrestauratie.

BEWAREN
Voor optimale prestaties bewaren in een koele en donkere ruimte
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F).

VERPAKKINGEN
GC Modeling Liquid
・Fles van 6 ml
Modelleerpenselen
・GRADIA Penseelhouder (x2)
・GRADIA Vlak penseel (x10)
・GRADIA Rond penseel (x10)

WAARSCHUWING
1. In geval van contact met het mondweefsel, onmiddellijk verwijderen met 

een sponsje of wattenpropje. Spoelen met water als de behandeling 
klaar is. Om contact te voorkomen, kan een cofferdam en/of cacaoboter 
worden gebruikt om het werkgebied te isoleren van de huid of het 
mondweefsel.

2. In geval van contact met de huid, onmiddellijk verwijderen met een 
sponsje of wattenpropje. Spoelen met zeep en water.

3. In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met water en 
een arts raadplegen.

4. Voorkom inslikken van het materiaal.
5. Niet mengen met andere vergelijkbare producten. 
6. Gebruik het penseel niet voor andere producten.
7. Voer al het afval af conform de plaatselijke voorschriften.
8. Bij sommige personen kan een overgevoeligheid voor het product niet 

worden uitgesloten. Mochten zich allergische reacties voordoen, dan 
moet het gebruik van het product worden stopgezet en een arts worden 
geraadpleegd.

9. Er moeten altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) worden 
gedragen, zoals handschoenen, mondmaskers en veiligheidsbrillen.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in de huidige 
gebruiksaanwijzing kunnen worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk volgens 
GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar 
op:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE:
MULTI-TOEPASBARE DOSEERSYSTEMEN: Om kruisbesmetting tussen 
patiënten te voorkomen is een desinfectie van intermediair niveau (niveau 
II) van dit instrument vereist. Inspecteer het instrument en het label direct 
na gebruik op beschadigingen. Gooi het apparaat weg als het beschadigd 
is.
NIET ONDERDOMPELEN. Reinig het instrument grondig om het 
opdrogen en accumuleren van verontreinigingen te voorkomen. 
Desinfecteer met een medisch geregistreerd infectiecontroleproduct van 
intermediair niveau (niveau II) dat voldoet aan de regionale/nationale 
richtlijnen.

Laatste herziening: 03/2018
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VÆSKE TIL MODELLERING AF KOMPOSITMATERIALE VED DIREKTE 
RESTAURERINGER

Udelukkende til benyttelse af tandlægefagligt personale i henhold til de 
anbefalede indikationer.

HVAD ER GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid er en væske, som er udviklet til at gøre det let at 
placere og modellere kompositmaterialer med penselteknik til direkte 
restaureringer. Væsken er kompatibel med alle typer direkte komposit. 

BRUGSINDIKATION
1. Modellering af kompositmaterialer med penselteknik til direkte 

restaureringer.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
Undgå brugen af dette produkt til patienter med kendte allergier overfor 
methakrylatmonomer eller methakrylatpolymer.

BRUG AF GC MODELING LIQUID TIL DIREKTE RESTAURERINGER
1. Dispensér en dråbe GC Modeling Liquid på en blok.
 NOTE: 
 Skal bruges umiddelbart efter dispensering, eller produktet skal 

dækkes til så det ligger mørkt. Sæt låget/hætten på umiddelbart efter 
brug.

 Rør dråben af GC Modeling Liquid med din pensel, således den 
befugtes. 

 NOTE: 
 Undgå at overfugte penslen, da dette kan medføre ændringer af 

komposittens fysiske egenskaber og dermed forringe restaureringens 
holdbarhed. 

2. Overskud fjernes grundigt fra penslen med papirserviet.
 NOTE:
 Penslen vil da se tør ud, men den lille mængde af GC Modeling Liquid, 

som stadig er på, er rigeligt til at letteregøre placeringen af komposit.
3. Applicer kompositmaterialet (efter producentens anvisninger) på 

præparationen.
4. Form kompositten ved hjælp af penslen befugtet med GC Modeling 

Liquid. GC Modeling Liquid forhindrer kompositten i at klæbe til 
penslen, hvilket gør det muligt at forme effektivt og opnå en glat 
overflade.

5. Når nødvendigt, kan penslen befugtes igen med GC Modeling Liquid og 
aftørres grundigt med en papirserviet, førend restaureringen røres igen.

6. Der henvises til producentens anvisninger med hensyn til hærdning, 
finishering og polering af kompositrestaureringen.

OPBEVARING
For optimal ydeevne, anbefales det at opbevare produktet på et køligt, 
mørkt sted (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

PAKNINGER
GC Modeling Liquid
・Flaske med 6 ml
Modelleringspensler
・GRADIA Brush Holder (x2)
・GRADIA Brush Flat (x10)
・GRADIA Brush Round (x10)

ADVARSEL
1. I tilfælde af kontakt med oralt væv, fjern da straks med en svamp- eller 

vatpellet. Skyl grundigt med vand efter behandlingen er færdig. For at 
undgå kontakt, anvend da kofferdam og/eller kakaosmør, således 
arbejdsfeltet er isoleret fra hud eller oralt væv.

2. I tilfælde af kontakt med hud, fjern da straks med svamp- eller vatpellet. 
Skyl med vand og sæbe.

3. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjne, skyl da med det samme med vand og søg 
lægehjælp.

4. Undgå indtagelse af materialet.
5. Må ikke blandes med andre lignende produkter. 
6. Genanvend ikke penslen med andre produkter.
7. Bortskaffelse i henhold til lokale regulativer.
8. Produktet kan, i sjældne tilfælde, forårsage allergiske reaktioner hos 

visse mennesker. Hvis sådanne reaktioner optræder, afbrydes 
anvendelsen af produktet, og patienten henvises til en læge.

9. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind og  
beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.

Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i IFU er evt. klassificeret som farlig i hht 
GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske anvisninger, som kan findes 
på:
　http://www.gceurope.com
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION:
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå 
krydskontaminering mellem patienterne, skal disse enheder desinficeres 
på mellemniveau. Efter anvendelse inspiceres enheden umiddelbart for 
problemer. Defekt enhed skal kasseres.
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør enheden 
omhyggeligt og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke være smuds tilbage på 
enheden. Desinficer produktet på mellemniveau og følg de nationale 
retningslinjer for dette.

Sidst revideret : 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
VÄTSKA FÖR MODELLERING AV KOMPOSITMATERIAL, FÖR 
DIREKTA RESTAURATIONER 

Får endast användas av utbildad tandvårdspersonal inom de 
rekommenderade indikationerna. 

VAD ÄR GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid är en vätska utvecklad för att underlätta placering och 
modellering av kompositmaterial, för direkta restaurationer när man 
använder penselteknik. Den är kompatibel med alla direkta 
kompositmaterial. 

INDIKATIONER
1. Modellering av kompositmaterial, för användning vid direkta 

restaurationer med penselteknik.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
Undvik användning av denna produkt på patienter med känd allergi mot 
metakrylat monomerer eller metakrylat polymerer. 

ANVÄNDNING AV GC MODELING LIQUID FÖR DIREKTA 
RESTAURATIONER 
1. Fördela en droppe av GC Modeling Liquid på ett blandningsblock. 
 VIKTIGT: 
 Använd omedelbart efter dosering, eller tillse att använda ett ljusskydd 

över det doserade materialet. Förslut omedelbart flaskan efter material 
har doserats.

 Doppa penseln i GC Modeling Liquid för att fukta borsten.
 VIKTIGT: 
 Dränk inte borsten i vätska eftersom det kan ändra de fysikaliska 

egenskaperna hos kompositmaterialet och förkorta restaureringens 
livslängd. 

2. Ta försiktigt bort överflödsvätska från borsten med hjälp av en 
pappersservett. 

 VIKTIGT: 
 Borsten kommer att se torr ut, men den lilla mängd GC Modeling Liquid 

som finns kvar på borsten kommer att vara tillräcklig för att underlätta 
placeringen av kompositen. 

3. Applicera kompositmaterialet (efter tillverkarens instruktioner) på 
preparationen.

4. Forma kompositen med hjälp av en pensel fuktad med GC Modeling 
Liquid. GC Modeling Liquid kommer förhindra att kompositmaterialet 
klibbar till borsten, så att du effektivt kan forma kompositen och få en 
jämn yta.  

5. När det är nödvändigt kan du återfukta borsten igen med GC Modeling 
Liquid och försiktigt få bort överflödsvätska mot en pappersservett 
innan du återigen kommer i kontakt med restaurationen. 

6. Följ leverantörens instruktioner gällande ljushärdning, finishering & 
polering av kompositrestaurationen.

FÖRVARING
Förvara på ett svalt, mörkt ställe (4-25°C).

FÖRPACKNINGAR
GC Modeling Liquid
・Flaska 6ml
Modelleringspenslar
・GRADIA Brush holder (x2)
・GRADIA Brush Flat (x10)
・GRADIA Brush Round (x10)

VARNING
1. Vid kontakt med orala vävnader, avlägsna omedelbart materialet med 

en svamp eller en bomullspellet. Spola med vatten efter avlägsnandet. 
För att undvika kontakt bör kofferdam och/eller cocoa butter användas 
för isolering av operationsfältet för att undvika kontakt med hud eller 
oral vävnad.  

2. Vid hudkontakt, avlägsna omedelbart materialet med en svamp eller en 
bomullspellet. Skölj med tvål och vatten. 

3. Vid kontakt med ögonen, spola omedelbart med vatten och uppsök 
läkare. 

4. Undvik inandning/intag av materialet.
5. Blanda inte med andra liknande produkter. 
6. Återanvänd inte penseln med andra produkter. 
7. Återvinning av allt avfall enligt lokala förordningar. 
8. I sällsynta fall kan produkten orsaka känslighet hos vissa personer. Om 

sådana reaktioner uppstår, avsluta omedelbart användningen av 
produkten och uppsök läkare. 

9. Skyddsutrustning (PPE) såsom handskar, munskydd och 
skyddsglasögon bör alltid användas. 

Vissa produkter som finns refererade i nuvarande IFU kan klassificeras 
som farliga enligt GHS. Du bör alltid bekanta dig med säkerhetsdatabladet 
som finns på: 
　http://www.gceurope.com
De kan också erhållas från din leverantör. 

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFICERING:
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: för att undvika korskontaminering 
mellan patienter kräver denna utrustning en desinficering på mellannivå. 
Omedelbart efter användning, inspektera enheten och etiketten så att den 
inte är skadad. Kassera om så är fallet.  
SÄNK INTE NER. Rengör utrustningen noggrant för att förhindra torkning 
och ackumulering av smuts och föroreningar. Desinficera med en 
medelhög produkt registrerad för infektionskontroll enligt nationella 
riktlinjer. 

Senast reviderad: 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
LÍQUIDO PARA MODELAR MATERIAIS COMPÓSITOS PARA 
RESTAURAÇÕES DIRETAS

Para utilização exclusiva por um profissional segundo as indicações 
recomendadas.

O QUE É O GC MODELING LIQUID?
O GC Modeling Liquid é um líquido desenvolvido para facilitar a 
colocação e modelagem de materiais compósitos para restaurações 
diretas ao utilizar a técnica de pincel. É compatível com todos os 
compósitos diretos. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Modelagem de materiais compósitos para restaurações diretas 

utilizando a técnica de pincel

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES 
Evite utilizar este produto em doentes com alergias conhecidas a 
monómero de metacrilato ou polímero de metacrilato.

UTILIZAÇÃO DO GC MODELING LIQUID PARA RESTAURAÇÕES 
DIRETAS
1. Doseie uma gota de GC Modeling Liquid num prato.
 NOTA: 
 Use imediatamente após a distribuição, ou proteja o produto da luz 

usando uma tampa clara apropriada. Cubra a tampa da garrafa 
imediatamente após o uso.

 Toque com o pincel na gota de GC Modeling Liquid para humedecer o 
pincel. 

 NOTA: 
 Não molhe excessivamente o pincel, pois pode modificar as 

propriedades físicas do material compósito e afetar a longevidade da 
restauração. 

2. Retire minuciosamente os excessos do pincel utilizando um lenço de 
papel.

 NOTA: 
 O pincel parecerá seco, mas a pequena quantidade de GC Modeling 

Liquid ainda no pincel será suficiente para facilitar a colocação dos 
compósitos.

3. Aplique o material compósito (de acordo com as instruções do 
fabricante) na preparação do dente.

4. Molde o compósito utilizando o pincel humedecido com o GC Modeling 
Liquid. O GC Modeling Liquid impede que o compósito se cole ao 
pincel, permitindo moldá-lo de forma eficiente para obter uma 
superfície lisa.

5. Sempre que necessário, o pincel pode ser humedecido novamente com 
o GC Modeling Liquid e minuciosamente seco num lenço de papel 
antes de tocar novamente na restauração.

6. Consulte as instruções do fabricante relacionadas com a 
polimerização, acabamento e polimento da restauração de compósito.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Recomendado para um ótimo desempenho: armazenar num local fresco e 
escuro (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).

EMBALAGEN
GC Modeling Liquid
・Frasco de 6 ml
Pincéis para modelar
・Suporte para pincéis GRADIA (x2)
・Pincel plano GRADIA (x10)
・Pincel redondo GRADIA (x10)

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contacto com tecidos orais, remova imediatamente com 

uma esponja ou algodão. Lave com água depois de o tratamento estar 
terminado. Para evitar o contacto, pode usar um dique de borracha 
e/ou manteiga de cacau para isolar o campo operatório da pele e 
mucosa oral.

2. Em caso de contacto com a pele, remova imediatamente com uma 
esponja ou algodão. Lave com sabão e água.

3. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com água e 
consulte o médico.

4. Tome precauções para evitar a ingestão do material.
5. Não misture com outros produtos semelhantes. 
6. Não reutilize o pincel com outros produtos.
7.  Elimine todos os resíduos em conformidade com os regulamentos 

locais.
8. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reações de sensibilidade em 

algumas pessoas. Caso se observem reações desse género, 
interrompa o uso do produto e consulte um médico.

9. Deve ser sempre usado Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal (EPP), tal 
como luvas, máscaras e proteção para os olhos.

Alguns produtos referenciados nestas instruções de utilização podem ser 
classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Familiarize-se 
sempre com as fichas de dados de segurança disponíveis em:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Poderá ainda obtê-las junto do seu fornecedor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO:
SISTEMAS DE DOSEAMENTO MULTIUSOS: para evitar a contaminação 
cruzada entre doentes, este dispositivo requer a desinfeção de nível 
intermédio. Imediatamente após a utilização, inspecione o dispositivo e o 
rótulo para identificar sinais de deterioração. Em caso de danos, elimine o 
dispositivo.
NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpe minuciosamente o dispositivo para evitar a 
secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfete com um produto de 
controlo de infeções de grau médico registado e de nível intermédio, de 
acordo com as diretrizes regionais/nacionais.

Última revisão: 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
ΥΓΡΟ ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΣΥΝΘΕΤΩΝ ΡΗΤΙΝΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΑΜΕΣΕΣ 
ΑΠΟΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ

Διατίθεται για χρήση μόνο από οδοντιάτρους και για τις προτεινόμενες 
ενδείξεις.

ΤΙ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΤΟ ΥΓΡΟ GC MODELING LIQUID?
Το GC Modeling Liquid είναι ένα υγρό σχεδιασμένο για τη διευκόλυνση 
τοποθέτησης και χειρισμού των συνθέτων ρητινών για άμεσες 
αποκαταστάσεις με την τεχνική του πινέλου. Είναι συμβατό για χρήση με 
όλες τις σύνθετες ρητίνες. 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Διαμόρφωση συνθέτων ρητινών για άμεσες αποκαταστάσεις με την 

τεχνική του πινέλου.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση του προϊόντος αυτού σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 
αλλεργία στα μεθακρυλικά μονομερή και τα μεθακρυλικά πολυμερή.

XΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΥΓΡΟΥ GC MODELING LIQUID ΓΙΑ ΑΜΕΣΕΣ 
ΑΠΟΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
1. Δοσομετρήστε σε ένα δοχείο μία σταγόνα υγρού GC Modeling Liquid.
 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: 
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το υλικό αμέσως μετά τη δοσομέτρηση, ή 

προστατεύστε το από το φως με κατάλληλο προστατευτικό κάλυμμα. 
Επανατοποθετήστε το καπάκι της συσκευασίας αμέσως μετά τη 
χρήση.

 Αγγίξτε με την άκρη του πινέλου σας τη σταγόνα του υγρού GC 
Modeling Liquid προκειμένου αυτό να διαβραχεί. 

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: 
 Μην υγράνετε πολύ το πινέλο καθώς αυτό μπορεί να τροποποιήσει τις 

φυσικές ιδιότητες των συνθέτων ρητινών και να μειώσει τη 
μακροβιότητα της αποκατάστασης. 

2. Αφαιρέστε προσεχτικά τις περίσσιες υλικού από το πινέλο με ένα 
χαρτί.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: 
 Το πινέλο μετά θα φαίνεται στεγνό αλλά η μικρή ποσότητα του υγρού 

GC Modeling Liquid που θα παραμένει ακόμα πάνω στο πινέλο θα 
είναι επαρκής για τη διευκόλυνση τοποθέτησης και χειρισμού των 
συνθέτων ρητινών.

3. Τοποθετήστε πάνω στην οδοντική κοιλότητα τη σύνθετη ρητίνη 
(σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή).

4. Διαμορφώστε τη ρητίνη με το πινέλο που έχει υγρανθεί από το υγρό 
GC Modeling Liquid. Tο υγρό GC Modeling Liquid θα αποτρέψει το 
κόλλημα της σύνθετης ρητίνης στο πινέλο διευκολύνοντας την επαρκή 
διαμόρφωση στο επιθυμητό σχήμα και την επίτευξη λείας επιφάνειας.

5. Όταν απαιτείται επανεμβαπτίζετε την άκρη του πινέλου στο υγρό GC 
Modeling Liquid και το στεγνώνετε προσεχτικά σε απορροφητικό χαρτί 
προτού αγγίξετε ξανά την αποκατάσταση.

6. Αναφερθείτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή σχετικά με το 
φωτοπολυμερισμό, τη λείανση & στίλβωση των αποκαταστάσεων 
συνθέτων ρητινών.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Για ιδανική απόδοση του υλικού, φυλάξτε το σε δροσερό σκοτεινό μέρος 
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ
GC Modeling Liquid
・Μπουκάλι των 6mL
Πινέλα διαμόρφωσης
・GRADIA Συγκρατητήρας πινέλου (x2)
・GRADIA Πινέλο πλατύ (x10)
・GRADIA Πινέλο στρογγυλό (x10)

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
1. Σε περίπτωση επαφής του υλικού με τους μαλθακούς ιστούς, 

αφαιρέστε το αμέσως με μία γάζα ή βαμβάκι. Ξεπλύνετε με νερό μετά 
την ολοκλήρωση της θεραπείας. Για την αποφυγή επαφής συνίσταται η 
εφαρμογή ελαστικού απομονωτήρα και/ή βαζελίνης προκειμένου να 
απομονωθεί το χειρουργικό πεδίο από το δέρμα ή τους 
ενδοστοματικούς ιστούς.

2. Σε περίπτωση επαφής του υλικού με το δέρμα, αφαιρέστε το αμέσως 
με μία γάζα ή βαμβάκι. Ξεπλύνετε με σαπούνι και νερό.

3. Σε περίπτωση επαφής του υλικού με τους οφθαλμούς, ξεπλύνετε 
αμέσως με νερό και αναζητείστε ιατρική συμβουλή.

4. Αποφύγετε την κατάποση του υλικού.
5. Μην αναμείξετε το υλικό με άλλα παρόμοια υλικά. 
6. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε το πινέλο με άλλα προϊόντα.
7. Απορρίψτε όλα τα υπολείμματα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς 

κανονισμούς.
8. Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις το προϊόν μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

υπερευαισθησίας σε κάποια άτομα. Αν παρατηρηθούν τέτοιες 
αντιδράσεις, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος και αναζητείστε ιατρική 
συμβουλή.

9. Προσωπικά μέτρα ασφαλείας όπως γάντια, μάσκες και προστατευτικά 
γυαλιά πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιούνται κατά τη χρήση.

Κάποια προϊόντα που αναφέρονται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης μπορεί 
να ταξινομούνται ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα με τους διεθνείς κανονισμούς. 
Αναφερθείτε πάντα στις οδηγίες ασφαλείας που διατίθενται από τις 
ιστοσελίδες:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Μπορείτε ακόμα να τις βρείτε και από τον προμηθευτή σας.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ:
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΔΟΣΟΜΕΤΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΩΝ: για την 
αποφυγή της διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ των ασθενών η 
συσκευή απαιτεί απολύμανση μεσαίου βαθμού. Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση 
ελέγξτε τη συσκευή και την ετικέτα για πιθανή αλλοίωση. Απορρίψτε τη 
συσκευή αν έχει καταστραφεί.
ΜΗΝ ΕΜΒΑΠΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ. Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή προσεχτικά 
για να αποφύγετε την πήξη και τη συσσώρευση υπολειμμάτων πάνω σε 
αυτήν. Απολυμάνετε τη συσκευή με ένα μέτριας εμβέλειας προϊόν 
απολύμανσης χώρων υγειινής σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές/εθνικές οδηγίες.

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση κειμένου : 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
VÆSKE FOR MODELLERING AV KOMPOSITTFYLLINGER VED 
DIREKTETEKNIKK

Skal bare brukes av utdannet tannhelsepersonell ved de anbefalte 
indikasjonene. 

HVA ER GC MODELING LIQUID?
GC Modeling Liquid er en væske som er utviklet for å lette plassering og 
modellering av komposittmateriale ved direkteteknikk på klinikken. 
GC Modeling Liquid brukes med en penselteknikk, og er kompatibel med 
alle andre direktebrukte komposittmaterialer. 

INDIKASJONER
1. Modellering av komposittmateriale, ved direkte restaurasjoner, utført 

med penselteknikk.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER 
Unngå å bruke dette materialet på pasienter med kjent allergi mot 
metakrylatmonomerer eller metakrylatpolymerer. 

SLIK BRUKES GC MODELING LIQUID VED DIREKTE 
RESTAURERINGER 
1. Legg en dråpe GC Modeling Liquid på en blandingsblokk. 
 Obs! 
 Brukes umiddelbart etter dispensering, eller beskytt materialet med et 

passende lystett dekke. Sett korken på flasken straks etter bruk. 
 Dypp penselen i GC Modeling Liquid for å fukte børsten.
 Obs! 
 Ikke gjennombløt børsten i væske da det kan endre de fysikalske 

egenskapene til komposittmaterialet og forkorte restaureringens 
levetid. 

2. Ta forsiktig bort overflødig væske fra børsten ved hjelp av en 
papirserviett. 

 Obs! 
 Børsten kommer til å se tørr ut, men den lille mengden GC Modeling 

Liquid som er igjen på børsten er tilstrekkelig for å lette plasseringen av 
kompositten.

3. Applisér komposittmaterialet (iht. Produsentens instruksjoner) på 
prepareringen.

4. Form og konturér kompositten ved hjelp av en pensel fuktet med GC 
Modeling Liquid. GC Modeling Liquid forhindrer kompostitmaterialet å 
klebe til børsten slik at du effektivt kan forme til kompositten og få en 
jevn overflate.  

5. Hvis det er nødvendig, kan du fukte penselen om igjen med GC 
Modeling Liquid og forsiktig fjerne overflødig væske fra børsten ved 
hjelp av en papirserviett før du fortsetter arbeidet med å forme 
kompositten. 

6. Følg leverandørens instruksjoner mht. lysherding, finishering og 
polering av komposittrestaureringen.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevares kjølig og mørkt (4-25°C).

PAKNINGER
GC Modeling Liquid
・Flaske 6mL
Modelleringspensler
・GRADIA Brush holder (x2)
・GRADIA Brush Flat (x10)
・GRADIA Brush Round (x10)

ADVARSEL 
1. I tilfelle kontakt med oralt vev: Fjern materialet straks med et stykke 

svamp eller bomullspellet. Skyll omhyggelig med vann etterpå. For å 
unngå kontakt kan man bruke kofferdam og/eller kakaosmør for å 
isolere operasjonsfeltet fra hud og oralt vev.

2. I tilfelle kontakt med hud: Fjern materialet straks med et stykke svamp 
eller bomullspellet. Skyll omhyggelig med såpe og vann etterpå.

3. I tilfelle øyekontakt skyll umiddelbart med vann og søk legehjelp.
4. Vær spesielt oppmerksom på at pasienten ikke må svelge materialet.
5. Unngå å blande materialet med andre lignende produkter.
6. Ikke bruk børsten til andre produkter.
7. Kast avfall iht lokale forskrifter.
8. I sjeldne tilfeller kan noen pasienter være sensitive overfor produktet. 

Hvis man opplever noen slike reaksjoner, avbryt bruken og henvis til 
lege.

9. Personlig beskyttelsesutstyr (PPE) slik som hansker, munnbind og 
sikkerhetsbriller skal alltid brukes.

Noen av produktene det refereres til i denne bruksanvisningen kan være 
helseskadelige. Gjør deg alltid kjent med HMS produktdatabladene som 
du finner på
　http://www.gceurope.com/
De kan også skaffes fra din leverandør.

RENGJØRING OG DESINFEKSJON
FLERBRUKS UTSTYR: For å unngå krysskontaminering mellom 
pasienter krever dette utstyret middels nivå desinfeksjon: Straks etter bruk 
skal utstyret inspiseres for feil. Kast utstyret hvis det er skadet.
IKKE SENK UTSTYRET I VÆSKE: Utstyret skal rengjøres grundig for å 
hindre uttørring og kontaminering. 
Bruk desinfeksjonsmiddel klassifisert til bruk til middels desinfeksjonsnivå 
I henhold til regionale/nasjonale retningslinjer.

Sist revidert : 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid
NESTE YHDISTELMÄMUOVIMATERIAALIEN MUOTOILEMISEEN 
SUORISSA TÄYTTEISSÄ
 
Ainoastaan hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön suositelluissa 
käyttöaiheissa.

MITÄ GC MODELING LIQUID ON
GC Modeling Liquid on suorissa täytteissä sivellintekniikalla käytettävien 
yhdistelmämuovien kerrostamista ja muotoilemista helpottamaan kehitetty 
neste. Se on yhteensopiva kaikkien suorissa täytteissä käytettävien 
yhdistelmämuovien kanssa. 

INDIKAATIOT
1. Suorissa täytteissä sivellintekniikalla käytettävien yhdistelmämuovien 

muotoileminen. 

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT 
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä potilailla, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia 
metakrylaattimonomeereille tai metakrylaattipolymeereille.

GC MODELING LIQUID -VALMISTEEN KÄYTTÖ SUORISSA 
TÄYTTEISSÄ 
1. Annostele pisara GC Modeling Liquid -valmistetta sekoituslehtiölle.
 HUOM. 
 Käytä välittömäsi annostelun jälkeen tai suojaa valolta käyttämällä 

sopivaa valosuojaa. Sulje korkki heti käytön jälkeen.
 Kosketa nestepisaraa siveltimellä kostuttaaksesi siveltimen. 
 HUOM. 
 Älä kasta sivellintä liikaa, sillä silloin yhdistelmämuovimateriaalin 

fysikaaliset ominaisuudet saattavat muuttua ja täyte muodostua 
lyhytikäiseksi.

2. Poista ylimääräinen neste siveltimestä huolellisesti paperipyyhkeellä. 
 HUOM. 
 Sivellin näyttää kuivalta, mutta siinä on yhä pieni määrä GC Modeling 

Liquid -valmistetta, joka riittää helpottamaan yhdistelmämuovin 
kerrostamista.

3. Levitä yhdistelmämuovimateriaali (valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan) 
preparoidulle hampaalle.

4. Muotoile yhdistelmämuovi GC Modeling Liquid -valmisteella kostutetulla 
siveltimellä. GC Modeling Liquid estää yhdistelmämuovin tarttumisen 
siveltimeen, jolloin muotoileminen käy tehokkaasti ja lopputuloksena on 
sileä pinta. 

5. Siveltimen voi kostuttaa uudelleen GC Modeling Liquid -valmisteella ja 
kuivata jälleen huolellisesti paperipyyhkeellä ennen kuin sivellin 
koskettaa täytettä uudestaan. 

6. Noudata valmistajan ohjeita yhdistelmämuovitäytteen kovettamisessa, 
viimeistelyssä ja kiillotuksessa. 

SÄILYTYS
Käyttövarmuuden takaamiseksi suosittelemme säilytystä viileässä ja 
pimeässä (4-25°C).

PAKKAUKSET
GC Modeling Liquid
・6 ml:n pullo
Muotoilusiveltimet
・GRADIA Brush holder (varsi) (x2)
・GRADIA Brush flat (litteä sivellin) (x10)
・GRADIA Brush round (pyöreä sivellin) (x10)

VAROITUKSET
1. Jos tuotetta pääsee suun alueen kudoksille, poista se välittömästi 

sienellä tai pumpulitupolla. Huuhtele vedellä hoidon päätyttyä. 
Kosketuksen välttämiseksi käsiteltävä alue voidaan eristää ihosta tai 
suun alueen kudoksista kofferdamilla ja/tai kaakaovoilla. 

2. Jos tuotetta pääsee iholle, poista se välittömästi sienellä tai 
pumpulitupolla. Huuhtele saippualla ja vedellä. 

3. Jos ainetta joutuu silmiin, huuhdo silmiä välittömästi vedellä ja toimita 
potilas lääkärin hoitoon.

4. Varo materiaalin pääsemistä nieluun.
5. Älä sekoita muihin vastaaviin tuotteisiin. 
6. Älä käytä sivellintä uudelleen muiden tuotteiden kanssa. 
7. Hävitä kaikki jätteet paikallisten säännösten mukaisesti. 
8. Joissakin harvinaisissa tapauksissa valmiste saattaa aiheuttaa potilaille 

herkkyysoireita. Jos tällaisia oireita esiintyy, tuotteen käyttö on 
lopetettava ja potilas on ohjattava lääkärin vastaanotolle.

9. Käytä aina henkilökohtaista suojavarustusta, kuten suojahansikkaita, 
kasvosuojaa ja suojalaseja.

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan 
GHS-järjestelmässä luokitella vaarallisiksi. 
Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa
　http://www.gceurope.com
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

PUHDISTAMINEN JA DESIFIOINTI
UUDELLEENKÄYTETTÄVÄT ANNOSTELUJÄRJESTELMÄT: Välineet on 
desinfioitava keskitason vaatimuksia noudattaen, jotta vältytään 
ristikontaminaatiolta potilaiden välillä. Tarkista välineet ja etiketit 
vaurioiden varalta heti käytön jälkeen. Vahingoittuneet välineet on 
hävitettävä. 
ÄLÄ UPOTA. Puhdista välineet huolellisesti ehkäistäksesi kuivumista ja 
kontaminaation aiheuttajien kertymistä välineisiin. Desinfioi 
terveydenhuollon tarpeisiin rekisteröidyn ja keskitason vaatimukset 
täyttävän infektioita torjuvan tuotteen avulla paikallisten/kansallisten 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Viimeisin päivitys: 03/2018

GC Modeling Liquid

左右446×天地290mm

DALæs brugsanvisningen
omhyggeligt igennem før brug. ELΠριν από τη χρήση παρακαλούμε 

διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσηςSVLäs bruksanvisningen
noggrant före användning. PTAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente 

as instruções de utilização. NOLes bruksanvisningen 
nøye før bruk. FILue ohjeet huolellisesti

ennen käyttöä.
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